Voluntary contribution to defined pension plans — 302 — 302 —
Adjusted free cash flow $ 726 $ 618 $ 2,044 $ 1,264 $2,650 to $2,700

Table 9
L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CY'20 Third Quarter Summary
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

Segment Operating Income (Loss)
(Unaudited)

Quarter Ended Three Quarters Ended
October 2, 2020 October 2, 2020

(In millions) As Reported Adjustment (A) Non-GAAP As Reported Adjustment (A) Non-GAAP

Segment Operating Income (Loss)
Aviation Systems $ 100 $ 3 $ 103 $ (46) $ 396 $ 350
Communication Systems 273 — 273 788 1 789

(A) Adjustments for COVID-19-related charges for restructuring and impairment of goodwill and other assets in the case of Aviation Systems and COVID-19-related restructuring charges
in the case of Communication Systems.

Table 10
L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CY'20 Third Quarter Summary
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

Organic Revenue
(Unaudited)

Quarter Ended Calendar Year Ended
September 27, 2019 January 3, 2020

(In millions) GAAP Adjustment (A) Organic Pro Forma Adjustment (A) Organic

Revenue from product sales and services
Integrated Mission Systems segment $ 1,292 $ — $ 1,292 $ 5,360 $ — $ 5,360
Space and Airborne Systems segment 1,173 (4) 1,169 4,689 (12) 4,677
Communication Systems segment 1,032 (7) 1,025 4,278 (21) 4,257
Aviation Systems segment 948 (122) 826 3,917 (364) 3,553
Other non-reportable business segments 23 (23) — 23 (23) —
Corporate eliminations (37) — (37) (170) — (170)
Consolidated $ 4,431 $ (156) $ 4,275 $ 18,097 $ (420) $ 17,677

Quarter Ended
(In millions) October 2, 2020 September 27, 2019

Revenue from product sales and services $ 4,463 $ 4,431
Adjustment for divestitures (A) — (156)
Commercial Aviation Solutions sector (B) (82) (174)
Public Safety and Professional Communications sector (97) (111)

$ 4,284 $ 3,990

(A) Adjustment to exclude revenue attributable to each divested business for the remaining portion of the prior-year period equivalent to the balance of the current-year period following the
date the business was divested.
(B) Excludes revenue from the airport security and automation business divested on May 4, 2020.